
1 

CITY OF COLUMBIA CONTRACT #FED 548  
FOR REPAIR OF DAMAGE TO COLUMBIA ENERGY CENTER UNITS 

THIS CONTRACT (hereinafter “Contract”) by and between the City of Columbia, 
Missouri, a municipal corporation (hereinafter called “City”), and General International, Inc., a 
Corporation organized in the State of Connecticut  and with authority to transact business 
within the State of Missouri (hereinafter called “Contractor”), is made and entered into on the 
date of the last signatory noted below (hereinafter “Effective Date”).  City and Contractor are 
each individually referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”. 

WHEREAS, City has a need for performance of the Project as defined herein and 
further described in the Bid Documents, Scope of Work, Plans and Project Specifications set 
forth herein and other Contract Documents; and  

WHEREAS, in response to City’s competitive solicitation, Contractor has submitted a 
proposal dated June 15, 2016 for the Project, which is attached as Exhibit L (the “Proposal”); 
and  

WHEREAS, City has selected Contractor based upon Contractor’s representations that 
Contractor is qualified to complete the Project in accordance with the terms of this Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth, the 
Parties agree as follows: 

1. DEFINITIONS:

a. “As directed”, “as required”, “as permitted”, “acceptable to” and words of like
import shall mean that the direction, requirement, or permission of the Engineer
is intended.

b. “City” shall mean the City of Columbia, Missouri, a municipal corporation acting
through its authorized City officials, or appointed representatives.

c. “Contract” or “Contract Documents” shall mean this document and all exhibits
and attachments.

d. “Contract Amount” or “Contract Price” shall mean the amount set forth in Section
3 of this Contract.  The Contract Amount shall include all costs, permit fees,
profit, overhead, expenses, and compensation of every kind for the Work and
Products, except any Change Orders requested pursuant to Section 11.

e. “Contractor” shall mean the Party having entered into the Contract to perform the
work herein specified.  Contractor is the Party identified as Contractor in the first
paragraph of the Contract.

f. “Effective Date” shall be the date of the last signatory to this Contract.

g. “Engineer” shall mean the Director or the authorized representative or designated
project manager of the City’s Department for whom the work is to be performed.

Attachment A



2 

 

If applicable, the project manager for this Project shall be identified in 
subparagraph j of this Section. 

 
h. “Final Acceptance” shall mean a written notice from the Engineer notifying the 

Contractor that construction has been satisfactorily completed and accepted.  
The written notice will follow the pre-final and final inspection reports and 
submission of all affidavits and paperwork required herein.  

 
i. “Or Equal” is not intended to impose limitations preventing the free exercise of 

the Contractor’s skill or to exclude products, which are satisfactory.  Materials 
and workmanship shall be of the best of their respective kinds.  Trade or 
manufacturer’s names where used in these specifications are intended to 
establish standards of workmanship and materials.  Any article or material 
equaling the standard may be used in place of that mentioned by the 
specifications, provided that the material or article proposed is submitted to and 
approved, in writing, by the Engineer.  No substitution shall be made unless this 
definite approval has been obtained from the City. 

 
j. “Products” shall mean the equipment, parts, materials, supplies, software, and 

other goods Contractor has agreed to supply to the City under the Contract. 
 
k. “Project” shall mean the improvements for which Contractor is to provide 

Products and Work under this Contract.  The Project for this Contract is 
described as repair of damage to Columbia energy center units. 

 
l. “Project Manager” shall be the following project manager designated by the City 

of Columbia to manage the Project on behalf of the City (none if left blank): 
Christian Johanningmeier. 

 
m. “RFP” shall mean the Request for Proposals issued by the City of Columbia in 

connection with the Work for the Project.  The term RFP shall include and mean 
RFQ and Request for Quotes or Quotations when the bid documents utilize the 
term RFQ as opposed to RFP. 

 
n. “Work” of Contractor or subcontractor includes all labor, services, and Products 

as set forth in the Proposals, subject to additions, deletions and other changes as 
provided for in the Contract. 

 
2. SCOPE OF WORK, PLANS AND PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS: Subject to the terms 

and conditions set forth in this Contract, Contractor agrees to perform the Work in a 
good and workmanlike manner according to the specifications and plans set forth herein 
and in accordance with the Proposal and pricing which is attached as Exhibit L.   
 
Contractor shall be responsible for, and agrees to perform, all Work as provided in 
Exhibit L, or as otherwise defined in Section 1.   
 

3. CONTRACT AMOUNT: Total payment by City to Contractor under this Contract shall 
not exceed Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($2,700,000.00) (hereinafter “Contract Amount”), unless there is an amendment in 
writing as provided under the terms of this Contract. 



3 

 

 
Unless otherwise stated elsewhere in the Contract Documents, the quantities, models, 
makes and type and descriptions of all Work is set forth in Contractor’s Proposal. 
 
Payment of the Contract Amount  shall be made as provided in Section 10.  Except in 
case of additional work requested by the City under Change Order, all costs, permit 
fees, profit, overhead, expenses, and compensation of every kind for the Work are 
included in the Contract Amount.  No labor, services, materials, supplies, tools, 
equipment, supervision, management, or anything else required by the Contract 
Documents for the proper and successful completion of the Work shall be paid for 
outside of or in addition to the Contract Amount.  The Work set forth in the Contract 
Amount shall be itemized in Contractor’s Proposal and Pricing.  All Work not specifically 
set forth in Contractor’s Proposal and Pricing as a separate pay item is a subsidiary 
obligation of Contractor, and all costs, permit fees, profit, overhead, expenses and 
compensation of every kind in connection therewith are included in the Contract Amount 
set forth in Contractor’s Proposal and Pricing. 
 
City is responsible for all taxes, duties, fees or other charges that Contractor is charged 
on all Products used in the performance of the Work (not including corporate taxes 
measured by net income due to performance or payment for work under this Contract). 
This responsibility is included within the Contract Amount. City also agrees to furnish, 
without charge, evidence of any tax or duty exemption acceptable to the taxing or 
customs authorities. 

 
4. COMPLETION TIME: Contractor will start work promptly, after receipt of a Notice to 

Proceed and complete the Work within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from 
the date of the Notice to Proceed.  It is expressly understood and agreed, by and 
between the Contractor and the City, that the contract time to complete the Work 
described herein is a reasonable time, taking into consideration the average climatic 
and economic conditions and other factors prevailing in the locality of the Work. No 
extensions will be granted except in case of additional work requested by the City under 
Change Order.  
 
Contractor shall not be liable and shall not be considered in breach of any obligations to 
perform, deliver or complete the Work or any parts thereof within specified durations or 
periods or by a specified time) if it is delayed or prevented, directly or indirectly, by any 
cause beyond its reasonable control, or by armed conflict, acts or threats of terrorism, 
epidemics, strikes or other labor disturbances, or acts or omissions of any governmental 
authority or of the City or City’s contractors or suppliers.  If any such cause or excusable 
event occurs, the schedule for Contractor’s performance shall be adjusted accordingly 
and dates or times stated in the schedule for performance and/or completion of the 
Services shall be extended by the amount of time lost by reason of the event plus such 
additional time as may be needed to overcome the effect of the event.  If acts or 
omissions of the City or its contractors or suppliers cause the delay, the parties may 
mutually agree on an equitable price adjustment. 
 

5. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: Time is of the essence in this Contract; provided that the 
City shall not terminate this Contract until the maximum amount of liquidated damages 
for delays have been reached. Subject to Section 4, a deduction of Two Hundred and 
Fifty Dollars / per unit ($250.00) per calendar day will be deducted by City from any 



4 

 

amount due, or that may become due, to Contractor as liquidated damages for each 
day that completion is delayed beyond the time requirement set forth herein; provided 
that such amount shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the Contract Amount provided 
in Section 3 of this Contract. Contractor agrees such sum is a fair and reasonable 
approximation of the actual damages incurred by the City for the Contractor’s failure to 
complete the Work within the time set forth herein and that such liquidated damages are 
not penal in nature but rather the parties attempt to fairly quantify the actual damages 
incurred by the City for such delays.  Recovery of liquidated damages is City’s exclusive 
remedy for Contractor’s failure to complete the Work in accordance with this Contract; 
except the City’s right to terminate this Contract for such delay as provided in this 
Section 5.   
  

6.   BONDING:  When Contractor delivers this Contract, executed, to the City, each bound 
Contract shall be accompanied by an original executed Performance Bond and Labor 
and Material Payment Bond, on forms provided by City. Bonds shall be written by a 
company approved by City, each in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the 
Contract Price, guaranteeing complete and faithful performance of the Contract and 
payment of all bills of whatever nature which could become a lien against property.  
Contractor’s Performance Bond is attached as Exhibit D.  Contractor’s Labor and 
Material Payment Bond is attached as Exhibit E. 

 
7.   CONTRACTOR’S INSURANCE: Contractor shall maintain, on a primary basis and at 

its sole expense, at all times during the life of this Contract the following insurance 
coverages, limits, including endorsements described herein. The requirements 
contained herein, as well as City’s review or acceptance of insurance maintained by 
Contractor is not intended to, and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the liabilities or 
obligations assumed by Contractor under this Contract. Coverage to be provided as 
follows by a carrier with A.M. Best minimum rating of A- VIII. 

 
a. Workers’ Compensation & Employers Liability. Contractor shall maintain 

Workers’ Compensation insurance coverage in accordance with Missouri 
Revised Statutes or provide evidence of monopolistic state coverage with the 
following limits: $500,000 policy limit for each accident, $500,000 policy limit for 
each disease claim, and $500,000 for each employee with a disease claim. 
 

b. Commercial General Liability. Contractor shall maintain Commercial General 
Liability at a limit of not less than $2,000,000 Each Occurrence, $3,000,000 
Annual Aggregate.  
 

c. Coverage shall not contain any endorsement(s) excluding   Product/Completed 
Operations, Contractual Liability or Cross Liability.  
 

d. Business Auto Liability.  Contractor shall maintain Business Automobile Liability 
at a limit not less than $2,000,000 Each Occurrence. Coverage shall include 
liability for Owned, Non-Owned & Hired automobiles. In the event Contractor 
does not own automobiles, Contractor agrees to maintain coverage for Hired & 
Non-Owned Auto Liability, which may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the 
Commercial General Liability policy or separate Business Auto Liability policy. 
 

e. Contractor may satisfy the minimum liability limits required for Commercial 



5 

 

General Liability or Business Auto Liability under an Umbrella or Excess Liability 
policy. There is no minimum per occurrence limit of liability under the Umbrella or 
Excess Liability; however, the Annual Aggregate limit shall not be less than the 
highest “Each Occurrence” limit for either Commercial General Liability or 
Business Auto Liability. Contractor agrees to endorse City as an Additional 
Insured on the Umbrella or Excess Liability, unless the Certificate of Insurance 
state the Umbrella or Excess Liability provides coverage on a “Follow-Form” 
basis.  
 

f. The City of Columbia, its elected officials and employees are to be Additional 
Insureds with respect to the Project to which these insurance requirements 
pertain, but only to the extent of Contractor’s indemnification obligations for third 
party damages as stated under this Contract.  . Contractor is required to maintain 
coverages as stated and required to notify City of a Carrier change or 
cancellation within two (2) business days. Contractor’s insurance certificate shall 
be attached as Exhibit F. 
 

g. The Parties hereto understand and agree that City is relying on, and does not 
waive or intend to waive by any provision of this Contract, any monetary 
limitations or any other rights, immunities, and protections provided by the State 
of Missouri, as from time to time amended, or otherwise available to City, or its 
elected officials or employees.  
 

h. Failure to maintain the required insurance in force may be cause for termination 
of this Contract. In the event Contractor fails to maintain and keep in force the 
required insurance or to obtain coverage from its subcontractors, City shall have 
the right to  suspend  this Contract without 24-hour notice during which time 
Contractor shall have 3 business days from time of suspension to provide 
sufficient evidence of compliance or otherwise City shall have the right to 
terminate in accordance with terms under this Contract. 
 

i. The insurance required by the provisions of this article is required in the public 
interest and City does not assume any liability for acts of Contractor and/or their 
employees and/or their subcontractors in the performance of this Contract. 

 
8.   HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT:  To the fullest extent not prohibited by law, 

Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the City of Columbia, its directors, 
officers, and employees from and against all claims brought by a third party on account 
of personal injury or damage to the third party’s tangible property, to the extent caused 
by the negligence of Contractor, of anyone directly or indirectly employed by Contractor 
or by any subcontractor, in each case, in connection with providing these services under 
this Contract.  This provision does not, however, require Contractor to indemnify, hold 
harmless, or defend the City of Columbia from its own negligence. In the event the 
injury or damage is caused by joint or concurrent negligence of City and Contractor, the 
loss or expense shall be borne by each party in proportion to its degree of negligence. 
For purposes of Contractor’s indemnity obligation, no part of the Products or Site is 
considered third party property. 

  
9.  PERMITS:  City shall timely obtain, effectuate and maintain in force any required permit, 

license, exemption, filing, registration and other authorization, including, but not limited 



6 

 

to, building and environmental permits, import licenses, environmental impact 
assessments and foreign exchange authorizations, required for the lawful performance 
of Services at the Site or fulfillment of City’s obligations, except that Contractor shall 
obtain any license or registration necessary for Contractor to generally conduct 
business and visas or work permits, if any, necessary for Contractor’s personnel. 
Contractor shall do all work in such manner as to comply with all ordinances and laws of 
the City, County, State, and Nation as apply to the work herein outlined.  

 
10.  PAYMENTS: The base scope for Services shall include Base Scope, Unit 4 S17/EGV 

Upgrade, and Inner Barrel Modification in Shop per Exhibit L.  The total price for such 
Services is $1,305,000, (“Services Amount”).  City shall pay twenty (20%) of this 
Services Amount, as part of its Notice to Proceed. For the remaining payments, 
Contractor shall submit invoices for 20% of Services upon completion of each of the 
four (4) units. For Products, Contractor shall submit invoices upon shipment of such 
Products.  . City shall pay Contractor the full uncontested amount of the invoice within 
thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

For each calendar month, or fraction thereof, that payment is late, City shall pay a late 
payment charge computed at the rate of 1.5% per month on the overdue balance, or the 
maximum rate permitted by law if it is less. Contractor may suspend the Contract (or 
any affected portion thereof) immediately for cause if City (i) becomes 
Insolvent/Bankrupt, or (ii)fails to make any uncontested payment when due. The 
Contract (or any affected portion thereof shall immediately cease being suspended once 
the payment is paid in full. 

 
Contractor will submit a completed Final Payment for Affidavit Release to City along 
with its invoice for final payment under this Agreement. The form for the Final Payment 
Affidavit is attached hereto as Exhibit G, and made a part of this Contract. 
 
The Contractor shall indemnify and hold City harmless from all claims for payment for 
Work furnished by the Contractor or its subcontractors under the Contract, and shall 
promptly discharge the same, by payment or otherwise, and not suffer any mechanics 
or other liens to remain outstanding against any of City property, provided that the 
Contractor has been paid in full for such Work. When requested by City, the Supplier 
shall submit lien waivers (in form and substance mutually agreed upon by the Parties) 
from itself and any of its onsite suppliers furnishing Work under this Agreement, for 
which City may become liable for payment under the laws of the state. 

 
11. EXTRA WORK AND CHANGES: If any extra work is to be done for which there is no 

quantity and price included in the Contract, or any change in the plans and 
specifications is deemed necessary by City, City may issue to Contractor a written 
change order or contract amendment directing that such extra work be done or that 
such change be made, and, to the extent such change order or contract amendment is 
accepted by the Contractor in writing, this Contract shall be modified accordingly. Extra 
work shall be done in accordance with the applicable specifications. Compensation to 
Contractor will be calculated as an addition to the Contract Amount, based upon such 
written terms as may be established between the Parties either: 

 
a. By an acceptable lump sum proposal of Contractor; or 



7 

 

 
b. On a cost-plus limited basis not to exceed a specified limit; or 

 
c. On a time and material basis per rates detailed in the Contractor proposal. 

 
12. PATENTS and CONFIDENTIALITY: Contractor shall defend and indemnify City against 

any claim by a non-affiliated third party (a “Claim”) alleging that Work furnished under 
this Contract infringe a patent in effect in the U.S., an EU member state or the country 
of the Site (provided there is a corresponding patent issued by the U.S. or an EU 
member state), or any copyright or trademark registered in the country of the Site, 
provided that City (a) promptly notifies Contractor in writing of the Claim, (b) makes no 
admission of liability and does not take any position adverse to Contractor, (c) gives 
Contractor sole authority to control defense and settlement of the Claim, and (d) 
provides Contractor with full disclosure and reasonable assistance as required to 
defend the Claim. This Section shall not apply and Contractor shall have no obligation 
or liability with respect to any Claim based upon (a) applicable Work that have been 
modified, or revised, (b) the combination of any Work with other Work when such 
combination is a basis of the alleged infringement, (c) failure to implement any update 
provided by Contractor that would have prevented the Claim, (d) unauthorized use of 
Work, or (e) applicable Work made or performed to City’s specifications. Should any 
Work, or any portion thereof, become the subject of a Claim, Contractor may at its 
option (a) procure for City the right to continue using the Work, or application portion 
thereof, (b) modify or replace it in whole or in part to make it non-infringing, or (c) failing 
(a) or (b), take back and/or discontinue infringing Work (as applicable) and refund the 
price received by Contractor attributable to the infringing Work. This Section states 
Contractor’s exclusive liability for intellectual property infringement by Work. Each party 
shall retain ownership of all Confidential Information and intellectual property it had prior 
to the Contract. Confidential Information, as used herein, shall mean information 
designated in writing as “confidential” or proprietary” by the disclosing party at the time 
of written disclosure. All rights in and to software not expressly granted to City are 
reserved by Contractor. All new intellectual property conceived or created by Contractor 
in the performance of this Contract, whether alone or with any contribution from City, 
shall be owned exclusively by Contractor. City agrees to deliver assignment 
documentation as necessary to achieve that result. 

 
 City is subject to Chapter 610 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (“Missouri Sunshine 

Law”). The Parties agree that the Contract shall be interpreted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Missouri Sunshine Law, as amended and as applicable. Pursuant to 
this law, Contractor may provide City with information that it believes is a closed record 
under the Missouri Sunshine Law – this includes, but is not necessarily limited to, 
records relating to scientific and technological innovations in which the Contractor has a 
proprietary interest. 

 
 Contractor should designate any records it believes to be closed under Missouri 

Sunshine Law to be “confidential” or “proprietary.” If the City receives an open records 
request for any such records regarding this Work, then the City shall timely notify 
Contractor to allow Contractor an opportunity to seek to protect such documents. This 
obligation does not apply to the Contract itself, which is a public record.  The City 
agrees not to disclose any records the Contractor provides that are marked 



8 

 

“confidential” or “proprietary” to any third party, except to the extent required by the 
Missouri Sunshine Law and in accordance with this paragraph. 

 
 
 
13. DISCHARGE OF EMPLOYEES: Any employee of Contractor who is stationed at the 

site of the work and should prove to be quarrelsome, dishonest, incompetent or 
inexperienced, or should not work for the good of the job, shall, upon written notice from 
the City, be removed by Contractor and replaced by an employee with proper 
qualifications. 

 
14.  ASSIGNMENT: No assignment by Contractor of any principal construction contract or 

any part thereof will be recognized unless such assignment has had the approval of City 
and the Surety has been given due notice of such assignment in writing; provided that 
Contractor may assign or novate its rights and obligations under the Contract, in whole 
or in part, to any of its affiliates or may assign any of its accounts receivable under this 
Contract to any party without City’s consent. 

 
15. SUBCONTRACTING: No part of the onsite Work covered by this Contract shall be 

sublet by Contractor without the prior written approval of City. Contractor shall file with 
the Engineer a complete list of onsite subcontractors together with a list of the kinds of 
materials used.  This list shall be submitted in writing to the Engineer as soon as 
subcontracts are made and approved by City.   

 
16.  ACCIDENT PREVENTION: Precaution shall be exercised at all times for the protection 

of persons (including employees) and property.   
 

a. The safety provisions of applicable laws shall be observed. Contractor shall not 
commit or permit a public or private nuisance during this Project.  

 
b. Contractor shall take all necessary steps to protect his own workers, the utility 

personnel, and the public from unnecessary danger or hazard during the 
prosecution of the Work. If in Contractor’s reasonable opinion, the health, safety 
or security of personnel or the Site is, or is apt to be, imperiled by security risks, 
terrorists acts or threats, the presence of or threat of exposure to Hazardous 
Materials, or unsafe working conditions, Contractor may, in addition to other 
rights or remedies available to it, evacuate some or all of its personnel from Site, 
suspend performance of all or any part of the Contract, and/or remotely perform 
or supervise work. Any such occurrence shall be considered an excusable event. 
City shall reasonably assist in any such evacuation. 
 

c. Contractor has no responsibility or liability for the pre-existing condition of City’s 
equipment or the Site.  Prior to Contractor starting any work at Site, City will 
provide documentation that identifies the presence and condition of any known 
Hazardous Materials existing in or about City’s equipment or the Site that 
Contractor may encounter while performing under this Contract.  City shall 
disclose to Contractor industrial hygiene and environmental monitoring data 
regarding conditions that may affect Contractor’s work or personnel at the Site.  
City shall keep Contractor informed of changes in any such conditions. 

 



9 

 

d. Contractor shall notify City if Contractor becomes aware of: (i) conditions at the 
Site differing materially from those disclosed by City, or (ii) previously unknown 
physical conditions at Site differing materially from those ordinarily encountered 
and generally recognized as inherent in work of the character provided for in the 
Contract.  If any such conditions cause an increase in Contractor's cost of, or the 
time required for, performance of any part of the work under the Contract, an 
equitable adjustment in price and schedule shall be made in writing as a change 
order, in accordance with this Contract. 

 
e. If Contractor encounters Hazardous Materials in City’s equipment or at the Site 

that require special handling or disposal, Contractor is not obligated to continue 
work affected by the hazardous conditions.  In such an event, City shall eliminate 
the hazardous conditions in accordance with applicable laws and regulations so 
that Contractor’s work under the Contract may safely proceed, and Contractor 
and City shall mutually agree to an adjustment of the price to compensate for any 
increase in Contractor’s cost of performance of any part of the work. .  City shall 
properly store, transport and dispose of all Hazardous Materials introduced, 
produced or generated in the course of Contractor’s work at the Site. 

 
f. To the extent not prohibited by law, City shall indemnify Contractor for any and all 

claims, damages, losses, and expenses arising out of or relating to any 
Hazardous Materials which are or were (i) present in or about City’s equipment or 
the Site prior to the commencement of Contractor’s work, (ii) improperly handled 
or disposed of by City or City’s employees, agents, contractors or subcontractors, 
or (iii) brought, generated, produced or released on Site by parties other than 
Contractor. In no event shall the language of this Agreement constitute or be 
construed as a waiver of limitation for either party’s rights or defenses with regard 
to each party’s applicable sovereign, governmental or official immunities and 
protections as provided by federal and state constitution or law. 

 
g. As used in this section “Hazardous Materials” means any toxic or hazardous 

substance, hazardous material, dangerous or hazardous waste, dangerous good, 
radioactive material, petroleum or petroleum-derived products or by-products, or 
any other chemical, substance, material or emission, that is regulated, listed or 
controlled pursuant to any national, state, provincial, or local law, statute, 
ordinance, directive, regulation or other legal requirement of the United States 
(“U.S.”) or the country of the Site. 

 
17. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY: The City of Columbia is an equal opportunity, affirmative 

action employer pursuant to federal, state and local law.  Contractor shall comply with 
federal, state and local laws related to Equal Opportunity.  Contractor shall not 
discriminate based on race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry, marital status, 
disability, sexual orientation or gender identity. 

 
18. DOMESTIC PURCHASING POLICY: Contractors are encouraged to select and use 

materials manufactured, assembled, or produced in the United States in the 
performance of this Contract whenever the quality and price are comparable with other 
goods. 

 



10 

 

19. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT: Contractor shall comply with all applicable 
provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act and the regulations implementing the 
Act, including those regulations governing employment practices. If this Contract 
involves Contractor providing services directly to the public, Contractor shall make the 
services, programs, and activities governed by this Contract accessible to the disabled 
as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act and its implementing regulations.  If 
this Contract involves construction work, the Project when completed shall comply with 
the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act and the regulations 
implementing the Act.  Payment of funds under this Contract are conditional upon 
Contractor certifying to the City in writing that it and the completed Project complies with 
the Americans with Disabilities Act and 28 CFR Part 35. 

  
20.  Reserved. 
 
21. SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANS: Contractor shall keep at the job site a copy of the 

plans and specifications and shall at all times give City and Engineer access thereto.  
Anything mentioned in the specifications and not shown on the plans, or shown on the 
plans and not mentioned in the specifications, shall be of like effect as if shown or 
mentioned in both.  In any case of discrepancy between the plans and the 
specifications, the matter shall be promptly submitted to Engineer, who shall promptly 
make a determination in writing.  Any adjustment or interpretation by Contractor without 
this determination shall be at Contractor’s own risk or expense.  Engineer shall furnish 
from time to time such detail plans and other information as may be considered 
necessary, unless otherwise provided. 

 
22. REPAIRS AND/OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PORTIONS: Contractor 

warrants that Work consisting of Products (i) shall be delivered free from defects in 
material and workmanship and title, (ii) will be free from defects in design, measured by 
the general state of knowledge at the time of the original design of the Products, which 
manifest themselves in a mechanical, structural or electrical failure and (iii) the usual 
purpose of which is to generate electric power, shall be fit for that purpose when 
operated according to Contractor’s specific operating instructions or, in their absence, 
according to generally accepted operation practices of the electric power producing 
industry where applicable.  Contractor also warrants that services provided for Work 
shall be performed in a competent, diligent manner in accordance with any mutually 
agreed specifications incorporated into the Contract. 

 
The warranty by Contractor for its materials, parts and components shall expire one (1) 
year from first use or eighteen (18) months from delivery, whichever occurs first, except 
that software is warranted for ninety (90) days from delivery. The warranty by Contractor 
for its services shall expire one (1) year after performance of the service, except that 
software-related services are warranted for ninety (90) days. 

 
If Work does not meet the warranties set forth in the paragraph above, City shall 
promptly notify Contractor in writing prior to expiration of the applicable Warranty 
Period. Within a reasonable period after receiving such notice, Contractor shall (i) at its 
option, repair or replace defective applicable part, and (ii) re-perform defective 
applicable services. If despite Contractor’s reasonable efforts, a non-conforming part or 
service cannot be repaired, replaced, or re-performed, Contractor shall refund or credit 
monies paid by City for such non-conforming Work. Warranty repair replacement or re-



11 

 

performance by Contractor shall renew the applicable Warranty Period, but in no event 
to exceed 2 years from first use in the case of materials, parts, components, and 
services, and 180 days in the case of software and software-related services. 
 
The warranties and remedies are conditioned upon (a) proper storage, installation, use, 
operation and maintenance of Products, (b) City keeping accurate and complete 
records of operation and maintenance during the warranty period and providing 
Contractor access to those records, and (c) modification or repair of Work only as 
authorized by Contractor in writing. Failure to meet any such conditions renders the 
warranty null and void. Contractor is not responsible for normal wear and tear. 
 

This Section provides the exclusive remedies for all claims based upon the failure or defect in 
Work, whether the claim is based in contract, negligence, statute, or any tortious/extra-
contractual liability theory, strict liability or otherwise. The foregoing warranties in this 
Section are exclusive and are in lieu of all other warranties, conditions and guarantees 
whether written, oral, implied or statutory. NO IMPLIED OR STATUTORY WARRANTY, 
OR WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY, QUALITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE APPLIES 

23.  INTERFERENCE: All work scheduled by Contractor shall be planned with the consent 
of the Engineer and shall not in any way interfere with any utility, highway, railroad, or 
private property unless consent is given by authorized representatives of City. 

 
24.  NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY:  No provision of this Contract is intended to nor 

shall it in any way inure to the benefit of any third party, so as to constitute any such 
person a third-party beneficiary under this Contract. 

 
25.  TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT:  In addition to any failure of Contractor to perform any 

provisions herein, Contractor will be in default for the following: if Contractor commits a 
material breach of the Contract which does not otherwise have a specified contractual 
remedy, or becomes insolvent or is adjudicated a bankrupt, or commits any act of 
bankruptcy or insolvency. If Contractor is in default, then the Engineer may give notice 
in writing by registered mail to Contractor and the Surety of such delay, neglect, or 
default.  If within thirty (30) days after such notice Contractor does not proceed to 
remedy to the satisfaction the Engineer the fault specified in said notice, or the Surety 
does not proceed to take over the work for completion under the direction of the 
Engineer, City shall have full power and authority to enter into agreements with others; 
or to use other such methods as in its opinion may be required for the completion of 
Contract in an acceptable manner. 

 
City may, by written notice, terminate this Contract in whole or in part for default of 
Contractor as described above after giving effect to the applicable notice and cure 
periods. Upon such termination (i) Contractor shall reimburse City the difference 
between that portion of the Contract Price allocable to the scope and the actual 
amounts reasonably incurred to complete that scope, and (ii) City shall pay to 
Contractor the amounts for Services performed before the effective date of termination. 

 
26.  TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE: The performance of work under this Contract 

may be terminated by the City of Columbia in whole or in part, whenever the City, 
through its Purchasing Agent, determines that such termination is in the best interest of 
the City of Columbia.  Any such termination will be affected by delivery to Contractor of 



12 

 

a letter of termination specifying the extent to which performance of work under this 
Contract is terminated and the date upon which such termination is effective.  After 
receipt of a termination letter, Contractor shall: 

 
a. Stop work on this Contract on the date and to the extent specified in the letter. 

 
b. Place no further orders for materials, services or facilities except as may be 

necessary to complete any portions of the work under this Contract not 
terminated. 
 

c. Complete on schedule such part of the work as will not be terminated by 
termination letter. 

 
If the Contract (or any portion thereof) is terminated for any reason other than 
Contractor’s default under Section 25, City shall pay Contractor for all Work delivered, 
completed, or performed before the effective date of termination, plus expenses 
reasonably incurred by Contractor in connection with the termination. The amount due 
for Services shall be determined in accordance with the milestone schedule (for 
completed milestones) and rates set forth in the Contract (for work toward milestones 
not yet achieved and where there is no milestone schedule), as applicable or, where 
there are no milestones and/or rates in the Contract, at Contractor’s then-current 
standard time and material rates. In addition, City shall pay Contractor a cancellation 
charge equal to 80% of the Contract Price applicable to uncompleted made-to-order 
parts Work.  

 
27.  PREVAILING WAGES: Contractor shall comply with all requirements of the prevailing 

wage law of Missouri Revised Statutes Sections 290.210 to 290.340, including the latest 
amendments thereto.  This Contract shall be based upon payment by Contractor and 
his subcontractors of wage rates not less than the prevailing hourly wage rate for each 
craft or classification of workers engaged on the work as determined by the Missouri 
Division of Labor Standards.  The Missouri Division of Labor Standard Annual Wage 
Order applicable to this Project is attached as Exhibit I. 

 
 Contractor and each subcontractor shall keep an accurate record showing the names, 

occupations, and crafts of all workers employed, together with the number of hours 
worked by each worker and the actual wages paid to each worker. Contractor shall 
maintain such records, and keep them open for inspection, in a manner consistent with 
RSMo § 290.290. 

 
 Pursuant to Section 290.250 RSMo, Contractor shall forfeit as a penalty to City one 

hundred dollars ($100.00) for each workman employed, for each calendar day, or 
portion thereof, such workman is paid less than the said stipulated rates for any work 
done under said contract, by him or by any subcontractor under him. After completion of 
the work and before final payment can be made under this Contract, Contractor and 
each subcontractor must file with City an affidavit stating that they have fully complied 
with the provisions and requirements of the prevailing wage law of Missouri. The form of 
the Affidavit of Compliance with the Prevailing Wage Law is attached hereto as 
Exhibit J. 

 



13 

 

28.  CONSTRUCTION SAFETY PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS: 
 

a.  Contractor shall require all on-site employees to complete the ten-hour safety 
training program required pursuant to Section 292.675 RSMo, if they have not 
previously completed the program and have documentation of having done so. 
All employees working on the project are required to complete the program within 
sixty (60) days of beginning work on the Project.   

 
b. Any employee found on the worksite subject to this section without 

documentation of the successful completion of the course required under 
subsection (a) shall be afforded twenty (20) days to produce such documentation 
before being subject to removal from the project.   

 
c. Pursuant to Section 292.675 RSMo., Contractor shall forfeit as a penalty to City 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) plus one hundred dollars 
($100.00) for each employee employed by Contractor or subcontractor, for each 
calendar day, or portion thereof, such employee is employed without the required 
training.  The penalty shall not begin to accrue until the time periods in 
subsections (a.) and (b.) have elapsed.  City shall withhold and retain from the 
amount due Contractor under this Contract, all sums and amounts due and 
owing City as a result of any violation of this section. 

 
29. EMPLOYMENT OF UNAUTHORIZED ALIENS PROHIBITED: Contractor shall comply 

with Missouri Revised Statute Section 285.530 in that Contractor shall not knowingly 
employ, hire for employment, or continue to employ an unauthorized alien to perform 
work within the state of Missouri.  

 
Contractor shall, by sworn affidavit and provision of documentation, affirm its enrollment 
and participation in a federal work authorization program with respect to the employees 
working in connection with the contracted services. Contractor shall also complete a 
Work Authorization Affidavit affirming that it does not knowingly employ any person who 
is an unauthorized alien in connection with the contracted services.  The form of the 
Work Authorization Affidavit is set forth in Exhibit K.  Contractor shall require all 
subcontractors to observe the requirements of this section and shall obtain a Work 
Authorization Affidavit from each subcontractor performing Work on the Project. 
 

 
30. NO WAIVER OF IMMUNITIES: In no event shall the language of this Contract 

constitute or be construed as a waiver or limitation for either Party’s rights or defenses 
with regard to each Party’s applicable sovereign, governmental, or official immunities 
and protections as provided by federal and state constitutions or laws. 

 
31. AMENDMENT:  No amendment, addition to, or modification of any provision hereof 

shall be binding upon the Parties, and neither Party shall be deemed to have waived 
any provision or any remedy available to it unless such amendment, addition, 
modification or waiver is in writing and signed by a duly authorized officer or 
representative of the applicable Party or Parties. 

 
32. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE:  This Contract shall be governed, interpreted, and 

enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Missouri and/or the laws of the 



14 

 

United States, as applicable.  The venue for all litigation arising out of, or relating to this 
Contract, shall be in Boone County, Missouri, or the United States Western District of 
Missouri.  The Parties hereto irrevocably agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of 
such courts in the State of Missouri.  The Parties agree to waive any defense of forum 
non conveniens. 

 
33. GENERAL LAWS:  Contractor shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, rules, 

regulations, and ordinances. 
 
34.  NOTICES: 
 

a. The following persons are designated by the respective Parties to act on behalf 
of such Party and to receive all written notices and payment invoices: 

 

IF TO CITY: IF TO CONTRACTOR: 

City of Columbia 
Finance Department 
P.O. Box 6015 
Columbia, MO  65205-6015 
ATTN: City Purchasing Agent 

General Electric International, Inc  
2 Corporate Drive  
Shelton, CT 06484 
ATTN: Blair Van Dyne 

With a Copy to:  

Water and Light Department 
P.O. Box 6015 
Columbia, Mo  65205 
ATTN: Engineer or Project Manager  

Christian Johanningmeier 

 

  
b. Any notice required by this Contract to be given in writing or that either City or 

Contractor wishes to give to the other in writing shall be signed by or on behalf of 
the Party giving notice. The notice shall be deemed to have been completed 
when sent by certified or registered mail to the other Party at the address set 
forth herein, or delivered in person to said Party or their authorized 
representative.   

 
c. Contractor’s designated representative shall be available to meet with City at any 

time during the performance of the Work and shall have full authority to act on 
Contractor’s behalf on any matter related to this Contract and/or the Work. 

 
35. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:  The Contract Documents include this Contract and the 

following attachments or exhibits, which are incorporated herein by reference. 
 

Exhibit  Description 

A  RFP containing City’s Scope of Work, Plans and Project 
Specifications   

B None – reserved for future use 
C None – reserved for future use 
D  Contractor’s Performance Bond 



15 

 

 E  Contractor’s Labor & Material Payment Bond 
 F  Contractor’s Insurance Certificate 
 G  Contractor’s Affidavit for Final Payment 

H  None – reserved for future use 
I Missouri Division of Labor Standards Annual Wage Order 

Applicable for the Project 
J  Affidavit of Compliance with Prevailing Wage Law 
K  Work Authorization Affidavit 
L  Contractor’s Proposal and Pricing 

 
In the event of a conflict between the terms of any Exhibit or Attachment and the terms 
of this Contract, the terms of this Contract control.  In the event of a conflict between the 
terms of any Exhibit and any Attachment, the terms of the documents control in the 
order listed above.  

 
36. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY 
 

36.1  To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the total liability of either 

party for all claims arising from or related to the formation, performance or breach of 

this Contract, or provision of any Work, shall not exceed the Contract Amount provided 

in Section 3 of this Contract.  

36.2  Neither party shall be liable for loss of profit or revenues, loss of use of equipment 

or systems, interruption of business, cost of replacement power, cost of capital, 

downtime costs, increased operating costs, any special, consequential, incidental, 

indirect, or punitive damages, or claims of customers for any of the foregoing types of 

damages.  The provisions of this Section 36.2 shall not be interpreted so as to exclude 

the Owner’s liability for the payment when due of the Contract Price 

36.3  All Contractor liability shall end upon expiration of the applicable warranty period, 

provided that City may continue to enforce a claim for which it has given notice prior to 

that date by commencing an action or arbitration, as applicable under this Contract, 

before expiration of any statute of limitations or other legal time limitation but in no 

event later than one year after expiration of such warranty period. 

36.4  Contractor shall not be liable for advice or assistance that is not required for the 

work scope under this Contract. 

36.5  If City is supplying Work to a third party, or using Work at a facility owned by a 

third party, City shall either (i) indemnify and defend Contractor from and against any 

and all claims by, and liability to, any such third party in excess of the limitations set 

forth in this Section 36, or (ii) require that the third party agree, for the benefit of and 

enforceable by Contractor, to be bound by all the limitations included in this Section 36. 

In no event shall the language of this Agreement constitute or be construed as a waiver 

of limitation for either party’s rights or defenses with regard to each party’s applicable 

sovereign, governmental, or official immunities and protections as provided by federal 

and state constitution or law. 



16 

 

36.6  For purposes of this Section 36, the term “Contractor” means Contractor, its 

affiliates, subcontractors and suppliers of any tier, and their respective employees.  The 

limitations in this Section 36 shall apply regardless of whether a claim is based in 

contract, negligence, statute, indemnity, tortious/extra-contractual liability theory, strict 

liability or otherwise. 

37. ENTIRE CONTRACT: This Contract represents the entire and integrated Contract 
between the Parties relative to the Project herein.  All previous or contemporaneous 
contracts, representations, promises and conditions relating to Contractor’s services on 
this Project described herein are superseded. 

 
[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

  



17 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have hereunto set their hands and seals the 
day and year written below. 
 

CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 
 

    
By:         
  
 
Name: ________________________________ 
 
Title: ________________________________ 
 
Date:        

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By:       
 Nancy Thompson, City Counselor 
 
CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that this Contract is within the purpose of the appropriation 
to which it is to be charged account 551-7150-611-14-20 Project #FED548 and that there is 
an unencumbered balance to the credit of such account sufficient to pay therefore. 
 

 
By:        
 Michele Nix, Director of Finance 

 
 
 (Seal) GENERAL ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

 
 
By:        
 
Name:        
 
Title:        
 
Date:         

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
 
Name:       



























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Contract Exhibit 

EXHIBIT H 
Intentionally left blank 


















































































